

## NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20656

### NORTH ATLANTIC ENERGY SERVICE COMPANY, ET AL.\*

#### DOCKET NO. 50-443

### SEABROOK STATION, UNIT NO. 1

### AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

Amendment No. 11 License No. NPF-86

- The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission or the NRC) has found that:
  - A. The application for amendment filed by the Public Service Company of New Hampshire, acting for itself and as agent and representative of the 12 other utilities listed below and hereafter referred to as licensees, dated November 13, 1990 and supplemented by letters dated January 14, 1991, August 28, 1991, December 13, 1991, January 30, 1992, and February 14, 1992, and the two letters from Northeast Utilities dated May 13, 1992 complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter 1;
  - B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission;
  - C. There is reasonable assurance: (i) that the activities authorized by this amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the Commission's regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;
  - D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public; and
  - E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.

\*North Atlantic Energy Service Company (NAESCO) is authorized to act as agent for the: Public Service Company of New Hampshire, Canal Electric Company, The Connecticut Light and Power Company, EUA Power Corporation, Hudson Light & Power Department, Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Company, Montaup Electric Company, New England Power Company, New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, Inc., Taunton Municipal Light Plant, The United Illuminating Company, and Vermont Electric Generation and Transmission Cooperative, Inc., and has exclusive responsibility and control over the physical construction, operation and maintenance of the facility.

- Accordingly, Facility Operating License No. NPF-86 is hereby amended to read as follows:\*
  - a) The Title on page 1 of the license shall read:

North Atlantic Energy Service Co. et al.\* Docket No. 50-443 Seabrook Station, Unit No. 1 Facility Operating License

b) The footnote on page 1 of the license shall read:

"North Atlantic Energy Service Company (NAESCO) is authorized to act as agent for the: North Atlantic Energy Company, Canal Electric Company, The Connecticut Light and Power Company, EUA Power Corporation, Hudson Light & Power Department, Massachusetts Municipal Wholesale Electric Company, Montaup Electric Company, New England Power Company, New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, Inc., Taunton Municipal Light Plant, The United Illuminating Company, and Vermont Electric Generation and Transmission Cooperative, Inc., and has exclusive responsibility and control over the physical construction, operation and maintenance of the facility."

- c) The last page of the license shall be marked "Revised: May 29, 1992."
- This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance, and shall be implemented within 180 days.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Victor Nerses, Acting Director Project Directorate I-3

un nerses

Division of Reacter Projects - I/II Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachment: Pages 1 and 6 of Facility Operating License NPF-86

Date of Issuance: May 29, 1992

<sup>\*</sup>Pages 1 and 6 are attached, for convenience, for the composite license to reflect these changes. Please remove pages 1 and 6 of the existing license and replace with the attached page.

# TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. NPF-86 DOCKET NO. 50-443

Replace the following pages of the License with the attached pages. The revised pages contains vertical lines indicating the areas of change.

Remove Page	Insert Page
1	1
6	6



# NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20656

### NORTH ATLANTIC ENERGY SERVICE COMPANY, ET AL. \*

DOCKET NO. 50-443

### SEABROOK STATION, UNIT NO. 1

### FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

License No. NPF-86

- 1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has found that:
  - A. The application for a license filed by the Public Service Company of New Hampshire, acting for itself and as agent and representative of the utilities listed in the footnote below, and for the North Atlantic Energy Service Company (NAESCO), all of whom are hereafter referred to as licensees, complies with the standards and requirements of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; and all required notifications to other agencies or bodies have been duly made;
  - B. Construction of the Seabrook Station, Unit No. 1 (the facility) has been substantially completed in conformity with Construction Permit No. CPPR-135 and the application, as amended, the provisions of the Act, and the regulations of the Commission;
  - C. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, as amended, the provisions of the Act, and the regulations of the Commission (except as exempted from compliance in Section 2.D below);
  - D. There is reasonable assurance: (i) that the activities authorized by this operating license can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the rablic, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in complement with the Commission's regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I (except as exempted from compliance in Section 2.D below);
  - E. North Atlantic Energy Service Company is technically qualified to engage in the activities authorized by this license in accordance with the Commission's regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I;

<sup>\*</sup>North Atlantic Energy Service Company (NAESCO) is authorized to act as agent for the: North Atlantic Energy Company, Canal Electric Company, The Connecticut Light and Power Company, EUA Power Corporation, Hudson Light & Power Department, Massachusetts Municipal Wholesaie Electric Company, Montaup Electric Company, New England Power Company, New Hampshire Electric Cooperative, Inc., Taunton Municipal Light Plant, The United Illuminating Company, and Vermont Electric Generation and Transmission Cooperative, Inc., and has exclusive responsibility and control over the physical construction, operation and maintenance of the facility.

### J. Effective Date and Expiration

This license is effective as the date of issuance and shall expire at midnight on October 17, 2026.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Thomas E. Murley, Director Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

Attachments/Appendices:

Appendix A - Technical Specifications (NUREG-1386)
 Appendix B - Environmental Protection Plan

Date of Issuance: MAR 15 1990

Revised: May 29, 1992